
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Road, 
Rotherham S60 2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 6th June, 2012 

  Time: 1.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
- and verbal update from the 2 workshops 

 
4. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Pages 11 - 24) 
  

 
5. Clinical Commissioning Group Authorisation  

 
- verbal update by Chris Edwards 

 
6. Update on Healthwatch (Pages 25 - 41) 
  

 
7. Communications  
  

 
8. Date of  Future Meetings 2012/13  

 
- Wednesday,  11th July at 2.00 p.m. 

26th September 
24th October 
29th November 
16th January, 2013 
27th February 
10th April 

 

 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 29/02/12 32S 
 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
29th February, 2012 

 
 
Present:-  
 

Members:- 
Councillor Wyatt 
Karl Battersby 
 
Christine Boswell 
Brian James 
Martin Kimber 
Dr. David Polkinghorn 
Dr. John Radford 
Janet Wheatley 
Sarah Whittle 
 
Officers:- 
Rebecca Achinson 
Laura Brown 
Miles Crompton 
Kate Green 
Tracy Holmes 
Simon Lister 
Shona McFarlane 
Chrissy Wright 
Dawn Mitchell 

 
In the Chair 
Strategic Director, Environment and Development 
Services 
RDaSH 
Rotherham Foundation Trust 
Chief Executive, RMBC 
CCG 
Director of Public Health 
VAR 
NHSR/CCG 
 
 
NHS Rotherham 
RMBC 
RMBC 
RMBC 
RMBC 
Stop Smoking Service 
Director of Health and Wellbeing 
Strategic Commissioning Manager 
Democratic Services, RMBC 
 

Councillor Jack Observer 
 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Doyle and Lakin, Tom Cray, Joyce 
Thacker, Matt Gladstone, Dr. David Tooth, Alan Tolhurst and Chris Edwards.  
 
S48. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Agreed:-  That the minutes be approved as a true reco
[...]
rham in developing commissioning 
priorities and plans and in tackling the major public health and wellbeing challenges 
present in our communities.   
 
The strategy will sit within a set of documents which demonstrate the journey from 
gathering data, to understanding whether we are achieving our goals, these include:  

• Joint Strategic Needs Assessment: our intelligence 

• Health and Wellbeing Strategy: our vision and how we will achieve this  

• Commissioning plans: funding and leadership  

• Performance management framework: evaluating success. 
 
Following a refresh of the JSNA towards the end of 2011, a series of workshops and 
officer task group meetings have taken place to develop the local strategy. 
 
 
Health and Wellbeing Officer Group 
 
Following agreement at the HWBB meeting in February, an officer group was 
established to support the work programme for the Board, in particular the 
development of the JHWS.  This group was made up of officers from RMBC 
commissioning, policy and performance, colleagues from public health (NHS 
Rotherham) and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), and chaired by the lead 
strategic director for health and wellbeing.  
 
The officer group have supported and overseen two stakeholder workshops and 
have met regularly since March to develop the strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
Stakeholder Workshop 1 – 26 March  
 
The purpose of the workshop was: 

• For partners to agree the findings of the JSNA and its impact upon each 
organisation 

• For partners to discuss and agree a ‘shortlist’ of strategic priorities over the next 
three years for consideration by the Health and Wellbeing Board  

• For partners to agree a list of five strategic outcomes for the HWB to consider 
and agree 

 
HWBB members and partners were presented with the headlines from the JSNA 
along with the outcomes from the local health inequalities consultation.  Using this 
information, five strategic themes were agreed as an outcome of this first workshop 
which would form the basis of the local strategy, they were as follows: 
1. Prevention and early intervention  
2. Expectations and aspirations 
3. Dependence to independence  
4. Healthy Lifestyles  
5. Long-term conditions 
6. Poverty  
 
Using these themes, the officer group developed them into ‘strategic outcomes’ 
which presented a desired state for what Rotherham should look like in three years. 
 
 
HWBB Workshop 2 – 11 April  
 
The second workshop provided an opportunity for partners to agree the ‘outcomes’ 
and wording used and use these to consider appropriate actions which would be 
required over the next three years to bring about step changes to reduce health 
inequalities in Rotherham. 
 
The agreed ‘outcomes’ and final step changes are presented in the strategy attached 
as appendix A.  
 
 
8.1 The Rotherham Strategy  
 
The strategy presents the high-level plan for the HWBB.  The document provides a 
clear picture of what we intend to do in Rotherham, it includes: 

• The problem – why we need a strategy  

• What we want to achieve – our vision and strategic outcomes  

• What we will do – tackle the big issues presented in the JSNA 

• How we will do it – specific actions which will bring about step changes over three 
years and who will be responsible for doing this  

 
A life stage framework has been agreed as the basis of the strategy, subsequent 
action and performance monitoring. The life stages include: 

• Starting well (age 0-3) 

• Developing well (age 4-24) 

• Working and living well (age 25-54) 

• Ageing well (age 65+) 
 

Page 13



The document demonstrates how these life stages map across the five agreed 
outcomes and this has been presented in a matrix showing the lead and supporting 
agency for each area.   
 
It is the intention for there to be a more detailed document which sets the context for 
the strategy and provides more information in terms of linkages with other areas of 
work, if this is felt necessary. 
[...]
 of HWE 

must be held in public (Section 181). The duties of the Secretary of State for Health include the duty to 

ensure that the Care Quality Commission, including the Healthwatch England Committee, is performing its 

functions effectively (Section 52). 

The practicalities 

The CQC has indicated that HWE will be set up in October 2012. It is intended that the Chair of HWE will 

be a member of the CQC Board. The CQC has consulted on the membership of HWE and is currently 

developing proposals on membership. HWE will be expected to provide local Healthwatch organisations 

with operating and outcomes standards. It will be required to present an annual report to Parliament on the 

way it has exercised its functions during the year. 

The recent Department of Health policy document on Healthwatch (see links) says that HWE “will be key to 

enabling the collective views and experiences of people who use services to influence national policy, advice 

and guidance and as a statutory committee of CQC will help strengthen links between patient/public views 

and regulation.” 

Local Healthwatch 

The legislation 

The Act imposes a duty on upper tier and unitary local authorities to contract with a Local Healthwatch 

organisation for the involvement of local people in the commissioning, provision and scrutiny of health and 

social services. These arrangements should include reporting arrangements to HWE (Section 182). Local 

Healthwatch organisations will not themselves be statutory bodies (ie they are not created by the Act). 

The Act also makes provision for contractual arrangements between local authorities and Local Healthwatch, 

which must be a social enterprise. It also enables local authorities to authorise Local Healthwatch 

Page 26



organisations to contract with other organisations or individuals (known in the Act as Local Healthwatch 

contractors) to assist them to carry out their activities. Local authorities are given a number of duties in 

relation to monitoring and reporting on the work of Local Healthwatch (Section 183). The Secretary of State 

has powers to regulate the contractual relationships between local authorities, Local Healthwatch 

organisations and Local Healthwatch contractors (Section 184). 

Under the Act, the Secretary of State can make regulations to require commissioners and providers of health 

or social care to respond to requests for information or reports or recommendations of Local Healthwatch 

organisations and to allow members of Local Healthwatch entry to premises (Section 186). The Secretary of 

State can also regulate for local authority overview and scrutiny committees to acknowledge referrals to 

them from Local Healthwatch. It is intended that service-providers, such as local authorities and NHS 

bodies, will be under a duty to respond to Local Healthwatch recommendations. Commissioners and 

providers will also have to have regard to the reports and recommendations and will have to be able to justify 

their decision if they do not intend to follow through on them. 

Local Healthwatch organisations must produce an annual report on their activities and finance and have 

regard to any guidance from the Secretary of State in preparing these reports. Copies of the annual reports 

must be sent to the NHS Commissioning Board, relevant Clinical Commissioning Groups and HWE among 

others specified in previous legislation (Section 187). 

The legislation permits the Secretary of State to transfer property, rights, liabilities and staff from Local 

Involvement Networks (LINks) to Local Healthwatch, to assist local authorities to transfer arrangements 

from LINks to Local Healthwatch, A transfer scheme may require a local authority to pay compensation to a 

transferring organisation/LINk (Section 188). 

Local authorities must have regard and must require Local Healthwatch to have regard to guidance from the 

Secretary of State on managing potential conflicts of interests between being funded by local authorities and 

being able to challenge them effectively when required (Sections 183 and 187) 

The Health and Wellbeing Boards being set up by each second-tier and unitary local authority are required to 

have a representative of Local Healthwatch among their members (Section 194). 

The practicalities 

Following representations from local authorities and LINks, the start date for Local Healthwatch was put 

back in January 2012 from April 2012 to April 2013. The Department of Health has produced a 

document,Local Healthwatch: A strong voice for people – the policy explained, which clarifies and restates 

the Government’s vision for Local Healthwatch. This also gives more detail on the relationship between 

Local Healthwatch and local authorities. It says that local authorities will have “some freedom and flexibility 

about what organisational form [Local Healthwatch] will take”, although there is little explanation of what 

this will mean in practice. 

As non-statutory corporate bodies carrying out statutory functions, Local Healthwatch will be able to employ 

staff in addition to involving volunteers in their work. Part of their role will be to provide information to 

service users on local health and care services and to signpost service users to other sources of support. 

The DH has indicated that Local Healthwatch will be subject to the public sector equality duty under the 

Equality Act 2010 and that the Freedom of Information Act will apply to them. 

Despite their name, Local Healthwatch cover social care as well as health services. This means that, like 

Page 27



LINks, they will need to have members with an interest in and/or expertise in social care as well as NHS 

services. Amendments to the legislation at a late stage and policy guidance from the DH (PDF 

document) have made it clear that Local Healthwatch will be corporate, i.e. non-statutory, bodies carrying 

out statutory functions. Local Healthwatch  will have similar rights and duties in relation to information 

provision and to visit health and social care premises as the rights currently held by Local Involvement 

Networks. 

The Department of Health’s explanatory notes on the Health and Social Care Act 2012 indicate that the kind 

of issue covered in regulations could include requiring Local Healthwatch to obtain a licence from the CQC 

or requiring a Healthwatch contractor to be representative of local residents and service users or potential 

service users. 

Funding 

The government currently allocates £27 million each year to local authorities for LINks through the local 

government Formula Grant. In 2012/13 an additional £3.2 million will be made available to support start-up 

costs for local Healthwatch (through the DH Learning Disability and NHS Reform Grant). In 2013/14, the 

current £27 million funding for LINks will become funding for local Healthwatch organisations, each year. 

Additional funding will be made available to local authorities from 2013/14 to support both the information 

function that local Healthwatch will have and also for commissioning NHS complaints advocacy. 

Information about funding allocations will be made available in the routine notifications to local authorities 

later this year. 

The Department of Health provided a small amount of funding for 75 local “Healthwatch pathfinders” in 

2011-12 to test how a Local Healthwatch might work in practice. The pathfinders’ work concluded in March 

2012. No national report of their activities has yet been produced. 

Support for Local Healthwatch preparations 

Initiatives currently under way to prepare for the transition from LINks to Healthwatch include learning sets 

for LINks members covering topics such as leadership, representation, equality and diversity and the use of 

“enter and view” powers; and a learning set on hardwiring public engagement into the work of Health and 

Wellbeing Boards, as part of
[...]
t www.lgiu.org.uk. 

 

 Follow LGiU on Twitter   

Page 30



  Sign up to our weekly newsletter and blog posts    

 

  

SUBSCRIBER SERVICES: 

Manage Preferences  |  Unsubscribe  |  Help 

This email was sent to ken.wyatt@rotherham.gov.uk using GovDelivery, on behalf of Local Government Information Unit  · 22 Upper 
Woburn Place · London, UK WC1H0TB  
 

 

 

Page 31



 

 
 
5. Summary:   

This paper sets out the requirement for a local Healthwatch to be 
commissioned by the local authority and to be in place by April 2013. A 
proposal is made on the preferred option of an organisational model. 
The specification is discussed and the timeline is set out. Consultation 
with key stakeholders is integral to the design of the local Healthwatch 
and the activities to achieve a commissioned local Healthwatch 
Rotherham is set out in the appended action plan.  
 
The inclusion of the NHS complaints advocacy service is subject to 
further discussion with NHS colleagues.   

 
6. Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board Members are asked to:- 
 
6.1 Consider and agree the organisational model option at 7.3 
6.2 Receive further papers on the outcome of the consultation 

on the organisational model and the specification 
6.3 Note the level of funding available 
6.4 Note the activities in the appended action plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board  

2. Date: 6th June, 2012 

3. Title: Rotherham Healthwatch  

4. Directorate: Resources  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO  

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Page 32



7. Background  
The Health and Social Care Act 2012 makes provision for Healthwatch 
England and a local  Healthwatch. The Act states that local 
Healthwatch should be independent organisations and although 
accountable to the Local Authority for their effectiveness, should decide 
their own priorities and programmes of work. At present the Act does 
not make provision for the local Healthwatch to include children’s 
health or social care but this omission may be corrected in the new 
guidance due out June 2012. Rotherham Healthwatch will replace the 
current model of Local Improvement Networks (LiNks) which 
commenced in 2008.  
 
Healthwatch England will be a new national body and is to be a 
statutory committee of the Care Quality Commission (CQC).  The key 
function will be to provide leadership and support for local Healthwatch 
and to ensure that people’s views have influence at the national level 
as well as the local level.  The intention is for Healthwatch England to 
be established in October 2012.   
 

7.1 Local Healthwatch Rotherham  
The local Healthwatch Rotherham (HWR) will be a member of the 
Health and Well Being Board and as such will be integral to the 
preparation of the JSNA and the Health and Well Being strategy and 
priority setting on which local commissioning decisions will be based.   
 
Local Authorities will be responsible for commissioning their local 
Healthwatch and will have some flexibility about what organisational 
form it will take. The HWR will be commissioned to commence in April 
2013 in line with government guidance.   Until then Local Involvement 
Networks (LINks) will continue to operate. Rotherham LINk is currently 
hosted by Voluntary Action Rotherham (VAR) and it is proposed that 
this contract will run to  end March 2013.   
 

7.2 Commissioning Healthwatch Rotherham  
Local Authorities are responsible for commissioning and procuring an 
efficient and effective local Healthwatch organisation by the 1st April, 
2013.  It is intended that a formal procurement approach, therefore 
subject to a competitive tender, is undertaken given the range of 
functions for Healthwatch.   
 
Once the preferred provider has been appointed the annual 
programme of work will be developed in partnership with HWR in line 
with the Health and Well Being Boards priorities. As set out in the Act 
HWR will also be able to determine its own work programmes and look 
into issues of concern to members of the community.  The Health and 
Well Being Board, Service providers, the local authority and NHS 
bodies will be under a duty to respond to HWR reports and 
recommendations.  
 

Page 33



7.3.i. Healthwatch Rotherham Project Group  
A commissioning project group already exists around contract 
management of Rotherham LINk and the development of HWR.  This 
includes representatives from Local Authority and NHSR.  The work of 
this group includes:  
 
o To propose the best model for the implementation of Healthwatch 

Rotherham to the Health and Well Being Board  
o To consider the signposting element in the specification 
o To develop a communication strategy  
o To ensure the results of consultation are fed into the service 

specification. 
o To develop a specification  
o To devise a written plan regarding handover arrangements to the 

new contract.  
 

A key action is to have a consultation plan as it is intended that the 
commissioning of HWR will be inclusive. The purpose of the 
communication strategy will be to raise the profile of, and the 
understanding of, HWR amongst the public, colleagues in health and 
social care and the VCS and other key stakeholders.  Please see the 
consultation plan appended to this report.  

 
 An action plan is in place detailing activities, responsibilities and the 
 timeline. This action plan is appended to this report  
 
7.3.ii Organisational Model of Healthwatch Rotherham 
 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 makes provision for flexibility in 
 the organisational model of the local Healthwatch. Benchmarking and 
 discussions have taken place regionally and the options for 
 organisational model are:  

 
1. A contract with the one provider to deliver all Healthwatch 

functions – this could be a social enterprise  
2. A contact with the one provider who may sub-contract to other 

organisations to delivery certain elements of Healthwatch – this 
could be a social enterprise 

3. A contract with a consortium arrangement who have experience 
of providing specialist functions. (Independence would have to 
be demonstrated in this instance). 

4. A contract with a number of different providers with specialist 
knowledge but they are required to work in partnership to 
delivery the local Healthwatch brand. 

5. A contract with a specific provider.  This could be LINks (grant in 
aid could be provided) or a group of other people within the 
community. 

 
It is proposed here that the preferred organisational model option that 
is commissioned is Options 1 and 2. The tender specification will 
include that either of these models will be considered. The benefits of 

Page 34



working with one provider are improved partnership working, 
customers able to access one provider easily and ease of contract 
monitoring and management.  All other options will be complicated and 
take up substantial resources to support the set up arrangements.  
 

7.3.iii Specification  
The specification will be built on the current and imminent government 
guidance. The HWR specification will reflect that the organisation 
needs to be truly representative of local communities and should 
harness the expertise of the public, community and voluntary sectors 
that already have experience of working with people and groups who 
have difficulty getting their voice heard. HWR will provide people with a 
single point of contact and put people in touch with the right advocacy 
organisations, or help them to find information about their choices.  

  
The specification will include the requirements as set out in 
government guidance of key roles, responsibilities and functions of 
local Healthwatch organisations, these include, but are not restricted to 
: 

• Provision of information and advice to the public about accessing 
health and social care services and choice in relation to aspects of 
those services eg signposting; 

• Gathering people’s views on, and experiences of, the
[...]
 12th October 
Inform Successful Providers of their PQQ 
Submission 

By 19th October 

Issue Invitation to Tender By 26th October  
Tenders Received 30th November 
Tenders Evaluated 14th December 
Notification of Results of Evaluation – Preferred 
Bidder(s) 

19thDecember 

Standstill Period  Ends 7th January 
Contract Award 11th January 2013 
Transition Period Jan – March 
Contract Start Date 1st April 2013 
Contract Management Ongoing from 1st 

April 
 
7.4. NHS Complaints Advocacy 

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 includes the provision that the 
NHS complaints advocacy must be commissioned by the local 
authority, either as part of the specification of the local Healthwatch 
contract or as a separate contract with another organisation. The 
proposals for this service are being discussed with NHSR as part of the 
project group and a preferred option paper will be presented at a later 
date for consideration by the Health and Well Being Board 

 
7.5 Local Healthwatch Funding 

In 2013/14 the current funding for LINks will become funding for local 
Healthwatch until 2014/15.   Additional funding will be made available 
to local authorities from 2013/14 to support both the information 
function but also for commissioning NHS complaints advocacy.  
 
Any additional functions given to the local authority for HWR e.g. NHS 
complaints advocacy, will need to be funded separately but is an option 
for consideration by the Local Authority as set out in 7.4.   
 
Dependent upon the decision in June/July 2012 of the DH on funding 
allocation the amounts available will be: 
 
 

Page 36



Minimum  

Current LINks funding plus signposting services 
additional funding from PALs 

£100,100* 
£105,446   

NHS Complaints Advocacy £  66,054** 

Total: £ 271,600 

  
Maximum 

Current LINks funding plus signposting services 
additional funding from PALs 

£100,100* 
£140,450   

NHS Complaints Advocacy £  80,273** 

Total: £320,823 

*An efficiency of £50K was achieved from 

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 06/06/12 

 
1S

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
6th June, 2012 

 
Present:- 
 
Members 
Councillor Wyatt  in the Chair 
Tom Cray   Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 
Councillor Doyle  Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care 
Chris Edwards   Chief Operating Officer, CCG/NHSR 
Ian Jerrams   RDaSH 
Councillor Lakin  Cabinet Member, Children, Young People and Families  
    Services 
Dr. David Polkinghorn  CCG 
Dr. John Radford  Director of Public Health 
Joyce Thacker   Strategic Director CYPS 
Janet Wheatley  VAR 
 
Officers:- 
Tracy Holmes   Communications, RMBC 
Shona McFarlane  Director of Health and Wellbeing, NAS 
Jason Page   CCG 
Chrissy Wright  Strategic Commissioning Manager, Resources 
Dawn Mitchell   Democratic Services 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Karl Battersby, Christine Boswell, Phil Foster, 
Matt Gladstone and Martin Kimber. 
 
S1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Agreed:-  That the minutes be approved as a true record.   

 
S2. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  

 
 The Board considered the circulated draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.   

An officer group had been established to support the Board’s work programme 
particularly development of the Strategy and had supported the 2 stakeholder 
workshops. 
 
At the first workshop, held on 26th March,  Board members and partners had 
been presented with the headlines from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
along with the outcomes from the local health inequalities consultation.  5 
strategic themes had been agreed which would form the basis of the local 
Strategy:- 
 

− Prevention and early intervention 

− Expectations and aspirations 

− Dependence to independence 

− Healthy lifestyles 

− Long term conditions 

− Poverty 
 
 



2S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 06/06/12  
 

The officer group had then developed the themes into strategic outcomes 
which presented a desired state for what Rotherham should look like in 3 
years. 
 
The second workshop held on 11th April provided an opportunity for partners to 
agree the ‘outcomes’ and wording and used then to consider appropriate 
actions which would be required over the next 3 years to bring about step 
changes to reduce health inequalities in Rotherham. 
 
If supported by the Board, the Strategy would then be considered by Cabinet 
for adoption as Council Policy and by the CCG to inform the authorisation 
process for the Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
Discussion ensued as follows:- 
 

− Consultation - Press release emphasising that it was a draft Strategy - 
included on partners’ websites 

− The document would satisfy requirements for the CCG authorisation 
process 

− Voluntary and community sector would be very interested in the actions 
and how they could be involved 

 
Agreed;-  (1)  That the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy be agreed and 
submitted to the Cabinet for recommendation to Council for adoption as Policy. 
 
(2)  That all partner agencies post the document on their respective websites. 
 
(3)  That the document be proof read by an appropriate organisation to ensure 
it was readable by all sectors of the community. 
 
(4)  That any comments on the document be forwarded to Kate Green. 
 
(5)  That consultation takes place including a consultation event, liaison to take 
place with LINks   
 
(6)  That Tracy Holmes arrange for a press release to be issued. 
 

S3. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP AUTHORISATION  
 

 Chris Edwards, CCG/NHSR reported that there were 212 CCGs in England 
split into 4 “waves” between the end of July and September, 2012, for the 
authorisation process.  The first wave contained 40 of which Rotherham was 
1. 
 
The CCG had submitted all its documentation in accordance with the deadline 
and had received 363 feedbacks.  In September there would be a visit from the 
Commissioning Board followed by communication in October as it whether it 
had been authorised.  If successful, the CCG would be operating formally from 
1st April, 2013. 
 
Rotherham was well ahead of other CCGs. 
 
Chris thanked everyone who had been involved so far. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 06/06/12 

 
3S

 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the CCG constitution, once authorised, be submitted to the Board for 
information together with a list of the appropriate policies and procedures. 
 
(3)  That a presentation be made to a future Board meeting on the CCG. 
 

 
(JANET WHEATLEY DECLARED A PERSONAL INTEREST IN THE FOLLOWING 2 ITEMS)  
  
S4. UPDATE ON HEALTHWATCH  

 
 The Board received, for information, the latest LGiU Policy Briefing on 

HealthWatch issued 14th May, 2012. 
 
It gave an overview of the Legislation and the practicalities of HealthWatch 
England and Local HealthWatch. 
 
The Care Quality Commission had indicated that HealthWatch England would 
be set up in October, 2012, and, following representations from local 
authorities and LINks, the start date for Local HealthWatch had been put back 
from April, 2012 to April, 2013. 
 
The Act imposed a duty on upper tier and unitary local authorities to contract 
with a Local Health Watch organisation for the involvement of local people in 
the commissioning, provision and scrutiny of health and social services.  These 
arrangements should include reporting arrangements to HealthWatch 
England.  The Act also made provision for contractual arrangements between 
local authorities and Local HealthWatch which much be a social enterprise. 
 
Local HealthWatch organisations must produce an annual report on their 
activities and finance and had regard to any guidance from the Secretary of 
State in preparing the reports. 
 
Health and Wellbeing Boards were required to have a representative of Local 
HealthWatch amongst their members. 
 
The Government currently allocated £27M each year to local authorities for 
LINks through the Local Government Formula Grant.  In 2012/13 an 
additional £3.2M would be made available to support start-up costs for Local 
HealthWatch.  In 2013/14 the current £27M for LINks would become 
funding for Local HealthWatch organisations each year.  Additional funding 
would also be made available to local authorities from 2013/14 to support 
both the information function that Local HealthWatch would have and also for 
commissioning NHS Complaints Advocacy. 
 
Agreed:-  That the briefing be noted. 
 

S5. ROTHERHAM HEALTH WATCH  
 

 Chrissy Wright submitted proposals for the preferred option for an 
organisational model for Rotherham’s HealthWatch. 
 



4S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 06/06/12  
 

Local authorities were responsible for commissioning and procuring an 
efficient and effective Local HealthWatch organisation by 1st April, 2013.  It was 
intended that a formal procurement approach be undertaken given the range 
of functions for HealthWatch. 
 
Once the preferred provider had been appointed, the annual programme of 
work would be developed in partnership with Health Watch Rotherham (HWR) 
in line with the Health and Wellbeing Board priorities.   
 
The options for the organisational model were:- 
 
1. a contract with the 1 provider to deliver all HealthWatch functions – 

this could be a social enterprise 
2 a contract with the 1 provider who may sub-contract to other 

organisations to deliver certain elements of HealthWatch – this could 
be a social enterprise 

3. a contract with a consortium arrangement who had experience of 
providing specialist functions 

4. a contract with a number of different providers with specialist 
knowledge but they were required to work in partnership to deliver the 
local HealthWatch brand 

5. a contract with a specific provider.  This could be LINks (grant in aid 
could be provided) or a group of other people within the community 

 
The benefits of working with 1 provider, as per either option 1 or 2, were 
improved partnership working, customers able to access 1 provider easily and 
ease of contract monitoring and management. 
 
The report also set out a detailed timeline for the commissioning of 
HealthWatch Rotherham. 
 
The Health and Social Care Act 2012 included the provision that the NHS 
Complaints Advocacy Service must be commissioned by the local authority, 
either as part of the specification or the local HealthWatch contract, or as a 
separate contract with another organisation.  The proposals were currently 
being discussed with NHSR.   
 
Discussion ensued on the report:- 
 

− Disappointment expressed at the delay in the implementation date.  It was 
hoped that once the contract had been awarded that Rotherham may be 
able to accelerate the start date 

− Rotherham was ahead of others in the region in setting up HealthWatch 

− The tendering process must meet EU procurement rules in terms of the 
timeline for evaluation and awarding of the contract 

− Desire for it to be driven by raising the consumer and patient voice 
improving the experience of patients and service users 

− Consultation was to take place with key stakeholders on the model and 
specification 

− Specification would include voice and influence of children and young people 

− Possible TUPE implications – to be built into the tendering process 
 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 06/06/12 

 
5S

Agreed:-  (1)  That the Board’s preferred organisational model options be 1 and 
2. 
 
(2)  That a further report be submitted once the consultation on the 
organisational model and specification had been completed. 
 
(3)  That the Board supports the inclusion of the NHS Complaints Advocacy 
Service and that a further report be submitted thereon. 
 
(4)  That the minimum and maximum level of funding available and activities set 
out in the action plan be noted. 
 
(5)  That the Board supports the commencement of Rotherham HealthWatch 
as soon as practicable. 
 

S6. COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 The Chairman reported that John Wilderspin, Department of Health, Health 
and Wellbeing Boards Implementation, had written to him stating he wished to 
visit Rotherham to look for examples of good practice.  He wanted to attend a 
Board meeting to meet Board members, discuss the relationship between 
Select Commission, CCG and the wider health community. 
 
The Chairman had invited him to either the July or September meeting. 
 

S7. DATE OF  FUTURE MEETINGS 2012/13  
 

 Agreed:-  That meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board be held on 
Wednesdays commencing at 1.00 p.m. in the Rotherham Town Hall during 
2012/13 as follows:- 
 
11th July, 2012 
5th September 
24th October 
28th November 
16th January, 2013 
27th February 
10th April 
 
 

 


